First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 22nd October 1974 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 303

PINGAT POLIS PERKASA (THE POLICE GALLANTRY MEDAL) RULES 1974

The President hereby makes the following Rules:

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Pingat Polis Perkasa (The Police Gallantry Medal) Rules 1974.
- **2.** The Medal shall be designed and styled "The Pingat Polis Perkasa or the Police Gallantry Medal".
- **3.**—(1) The Medal may be awarded to any police officer who has performed an act or series of acts constituting distinguished and gallant conduct in circumstances dangerous to himself or his fellowbeings.
 - (2) The Medal may be awarded posthumously.
- **4.** The Medal may be awarded by the President on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Police through the Minister.
- **5.** Every recommendation for the award of the Medal shall be submitted with such description and conclusive proof as the circumstances of the case may allow, and attestation of the act as the Minister may think requisite.
- **6.**—(1) The Medal shall consist of a circular medal in silver having on the obverse side the Coat of Arms of the Republic of Singapore encircled by the inscription "POLIS REPABLIK SINGAPURA". On the reverse side shall be the police crest encircled by the inscription "PINGAT POLIS PERKASA".
- (2) The names of the persons to whom the Medal is awarded and the date of award shall be inscribed around the outer rim of the Medal.
- (3) The Medal shall be worn by recipients on the left side of the outer garment suspended by a ribbon 3.2 centimetres in width and 4.6 centimetres in length. The ribbon shall have vertical stripes of white, blue and red. The width of the two white stripes shall be 0.5 centimetres, the width of the two blue stripes shall be 1 centimetre and

the width of the red stripe shall be 0.2 centimetres. The colours from the right and left to the middle of the ribbon shall be white, blue and red.

- 7. The Medal shall be of the design set out in the Schedule to these Rules.
- **8.** Where any act deserving of the award of the Medal is performed by a person to whom the Medal has already been awarded the said act may be recognised by the award of a silver Bar which shall be attached to the ribbon by which the Medal is suspended. There shall be no limit to the number of Bars that may be awarded to the holder of the Medal and for each Bar awarded a small silver star may be added to the ribbon when worn alone.
- **9.** The names of the persons to whom the Medal or a Bar thereto is awarded shall be published in the *Gazette* and a register of such names shall be kept in the office of the Prime Minister.
- **10.** The President may, on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Police through the Minister, cancel the award of the Medal to any person and thereupon the name of such person shall be deleted from the register:

Provided that the President may, on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Police through the Minister, restore the Medal to any person whose name may have been so deleted.

THE SCHEDULE

Rule 7

PINGAT POLIS PERKASA
THE POLICE GALLANTRY MEDAL

OBSERVE

REVERSE

THE SCHEDULE — continued





Made this 22nd day of October 1974.

By Command,

WONG CHOOI SEN Secretary to the Cabinet, Singapore.

[MHA. 0235/72; CP./C./883/1; AG/L/51/69]